The Town has established an emergency reserve, representing 3% of qualifying
expenditures, as required by the Amendment.  At December 31, 2018, the
emergency reserve of $21,000 was reported as restricted fund balance in the
General Fund and restricted net position in the Governmental Activities.

NOTE 6: PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Town’s budget included a new
governmental fund, the Conservation Trust Fund.  This fund is to be reported
separately from the General Fund.  As a result, January 1, 2018 assets balances
and fund balances were restated for the General and Conservation Trust Funds by
$25,337.

In addition, the Town discovered that grant receivables and grant revenues were
not reported for the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2017.  As a result, January 1, 2018
receivables and fund balances in the General Fund and net position of
Governmental Activities were restated by $25,514.  See below for a recap of the
prior year restatements:

Beginning Net Position, as previously
 reported at January 1, 2018 $ 1,569,753
 Town Manager grant revenue  25,514

Net Position, January 1, 2018, as restated $ 1,595,267

 TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS, COLORADO

 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 December 31, 2018

17

NOTE 6: PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Continued)

   Conservation
   General   Trust
Beginning Fund Balance, as previously
 reported at January 1, 2018 $ 415,750 $   -
 Town Manager grant revenue  25,514   -
 Establish Conservation Trust Fund  (25,337)  25,337

Fund Balance, January 1, 2018, as restated $ 415,927 $ 25,337

 REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

 ORIGINAL VARIANCE
 AND FINAL Positive 2017

BUDGET ACTUAL (Negative) ACTUAL
REVENUES

Taxes
  Property 156,800$   157,158$   358$   152,522$
  Specific Ownership 16,000   19,562   3,562   20,784
  Sales Taxes 139,490   117,677   (21,813)   115,053
  Use Taxes -   70,582   70,582   40,573
  Lodging Taxes 13,900   4,186   (9,714)   14,938
  Franchise Taxes 44,100   49,971   5,871   47,327
Licenses and Permits 16,225   17,064   839   13,473
Fines and Forfeitures 8,500   -   (8,500)   225
Charges for Services 19,800   11,241   (8,559)   16,412
Intergovernmental 158,603   149,749   (8,854)   102,449
Interest -   2,445   2,445   1,590
Miscellaneous 50,700   41,302   (9,398)   29,257

TOTAL REVENUES 624,118   640,937   16,819   554,603

EXPENDITURES
Current

General Government 306,228   308,924   (2,696)   188,093
Judicial 14,790   1,699   13,091   800
Public Safety 85,712   71,153   14,559   75,027
Public Works 162,279   182,062   (19,783)   137,638
Parks and Recreation 41,573   28,390   13,183   36,260
Capital Outlay -   -   -   37,785

TOTAL  EXPENDITURES 610,582   592,228   18,354   475,603

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 13,536   48,709   35,173   79,000

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers Out (225,385)   (110,894)   114,491   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (211,849)   (62,185)   149,664   79,000

FUND BALANCE, Beginning, As Restated 348,440   415,927   67,487   336,750

FUND BALANCE, Ending 136,591$   353,742$   217,151$   415,750$

(With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2017)

TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS, COLORADO

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

Year Ended December 31, 2018

See the accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

18

19

TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS, COLORADO

 NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
 December 31, 2018

NOTE 1: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgets

Budgets are legally adopted for all funds of the Town.  Budgets for governmental
funds are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP).

The Town follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in